DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION ACTIVITY REPORT: Scheduled Inspection

FACILITY: A NOTCH ABOVE INC		SRN / ID: N7684
LOCATION: 12930 CAPITAL, OAK PARK		DISTRICT: Southeast Michigan
CITY: OAK PARK		COUNTY: OAKLAND
CONTACT: Calvin Gadwa, Purchasing		ACTIVITY DATE: 02/11/2015
STAFF: Rem Pinga	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance	SOURCE CLASS: Minor
SUBJECT: Unannounced Lev	el 2 Target Inspection	
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:		

On 2/11/2015, I conducted a level 2 unannounced target inspection at A Notch Above, Inc. located at 12930 Capital Street, Oak Park, Michigan 48237. The purpose of the inspection was to determine the facility's compliance with the requirements of the federal Clean Air Act; Part 55, Air Pollution Control, of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended (Act 451), and the administrative rules. At the facility, I found out that the company has closed shop and the building is now occupied by Universal Piping Industries, LLC. The building is being utilized as storage and an extension of the main company located in the adjacent building. During the pre-inspection meeting, I was met by Mr. Calvin Gadwa, treasurer. I initially showed my credential (ID Badge), stated the purpose of my visit, and gave a copy of the pamphlet "Environmental Inspections: Rights and Responsibilities". I also requested to conduct an inspection at the 12900 Capital Street. Oak Park, Michigan, facility.

Mr. Gadwa informed me that Universal Piping Industries moved into the building in 2012 but may have acquired the building in 2011 and removed everything inside the building. During the inspection, I did not see the paint booth that the previous company utilized to paint cabinets. The spraybooth was uninstalled completely and the room utilized as storage. I observed an opening along one side of the building wall possibly part of the ductwork system for the exhaust stack of the uninstalled spraybooth. The rest of the building was also being utilized as storage. I observed storage racks everywhere and no processing and/or manufacturing activities being conducted.

As a result of my inspection, I am changing the facility name of the location to reflect the current tenants of the building. I also did not observe any noncompliance issues during the inspection.

NAME ______ DATE ______ DATE ______ SUPERVISOR_